
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will 
be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on 
Tuesday, 29 September, 2015 commencing at 6.00 pm when it is hoped you will be 
able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee 
held on 1 September 2015.

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions from members of the 
Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, deputations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
To receive any deputations from members of the Public in accordance with the 
provisions of Procedure Rule 94(4).

There will be no limit on the total number of deputations to be received but no 
more than two deputations will be permitted in respect of each planning 
application one of which, if required, will be from a statutory consultee.

Deputations which relate to a planning application included on the agenda for 
this meeting will be deferred until the application is considered by Members.

Following the deputation, the applicant or his agent will have a right of reply, 
the maximum time for which will be three minutes.  Members will then have the 
opportunity to question the deputee and if a response has been made, the 
applicant or agent, for a maximum of four minutes.

5) REPORT NO. 180/2015 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 
To receive Report No. 180/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport)

6) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other urgent business approved in writing by the Chief 
Executive and Chairman of the Committee.

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE:

Mr E Baines (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr C Parsons
Mr A Stewart Mr D Wilby

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION



Rutland County Council 
 
Development Control & Licensing Committee – 29th September 2015 
 
Index of Committee Items 
 
Item Application No 

 
Applicant, Location & Description 
 

Recommendation 

1 2013/0583/FUL 
& 
2013/0585/LBA 

Mr & Mrs D Coleman 
The Old Rectory, 6 Ridlington 
Road, Preston, LE15 9NN 
Construction of two storey and 
single storey extensions to the 
east elevation of dwellinghouse. 

Approval 

2 2015/0699/FUL Mr M Cutbush  
1 Horn Close, Oakham, LE15 6FE 
To remove a fence between the 
garage and house and replace 
with a brick wall.   

Approval 

    
    
    
Appeals Report 
 
None 

 



 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 230m

1CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE
CHURCH LANE

138.7m

CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

G
lebe Farm

4

1

22

LB

135.6m

3a

1

2

16

24

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

M
AIN STREET

2

PH

3

7

War Meml

Recreation

9.6m

Path (um
)

7

Ground

1

1

South
View

4

1

7

Tank

and St

Rectory

6

St Peter

The Pinfold

5

Paul's Church

4b

4

4a

Hazel 5

Hall

Farm

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 09:51
    Date of plot: 15/09/2015

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton
Typewritten Text
2013/0583/FUL & 2013/0585/LBA



Application: 2013/0583/FUL & 
2013/0585/LBA 

ITEM 1 

Proposal: Construction of  two storey and single storey extensions  to the 
east elevation of dwellinghouse. 

Address: The Old Rectory, 6, Ridlington Road, Preston, Rutland, LE15 9NN
Applicant:  Mr & Mrs D Coleman Parish Preston 
Agent: Mr Martyn Jones, 

Martyn Jones & 
Associates 

Ward Braunston & 
Belton 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Objections received 
Date of Committee: 29th September 2015 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposed extensions will have an acceptable impact on the character of the grade II 
listed building and Preston Conservation Area and on the amenity to neighbouring 
properties and comply with national and local planning policy in respect of the historic 
environment. The applications are recommended for approval.
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
 APP/ 2013/0583/FUL 

 APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 
date of this permission. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the revised plan number 13/016.10b  
received by the local planning authority on 13/8/2015. 

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3, Schedule 2  Part 1  of the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), no windows 
shall be inserted in the first floor rear elevation of the extension except in 
accordance with details which shall previously have been submitted to and 
approved, in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Reason for the conditions: 
 

1. To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

2. For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3. In the interests of the amenity of occupiers of adjacent properties. 
 

 
 
 



 
 

APP/2013/0585/LBA 
 
APPROVAL,  subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The works shall begin before the expiration of 3 years from the date of this 

consent. 

2.       The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete     
accordance with the details shown on the revised plan number 13/016.10b 
received by the local planning authority on 13/8/2015. 

3. No new materials shall be placed on site until such time as samples of the stone 
to be used on the external walls and the roofing slate have b
[...]
 to the north-east (a bungalow at 3 Church Lane) and 
south-east (a house at 4 Ridlington Road Lane) are 20 metres away. The 
adjacent properties are at a lower level. 

 
Proposal 

 
4. The applications are a revised proposal for planning permission and listed 

building consent for two-storey and single-storey extensions on the rear (east) 
elevation to provide an entrance porch, kitchen and family room on the ground 
floor with two bedrooms with en-suites in wings at first floor level. The extensions 
will incorporate surviving historic fabric from the rear outbuildings with demolition 
of more recent additions.  

 
5. The applications were originally submitted in 2013. Consideration was deferred 

at Development Control Committee in September 2013 following receipt of an 
objection from English Heritage, who considered that the significance of the 
surviving outbuildings (which were to be demolished) had not been fully 
investigated. The scale and bulk of the rear extensions was also considered 
excessive and would impact on the listed building and conservation area. This 
was in addition to objections from neighbours and Preston Parish Meeting in 
respect of the impact on light, privacy and on the appearance of the listed 
building and the conservation area. 

 
6. Following deferral, the surviving fabric was assessed by an independent historic 

building specialist. The ensuing report considers that the angled alignment of the 
north wall possibly indicates a structure that pre-dates the main house and is of 
historic importance as a survivor of a low two-storey structure, now reduced to a 
garden wall. The surviving south wall has been cut back to little more than half 
its original width and was originally the outer wall of a service range accessed 
from the main house. On the basis of the evidence of the historic significance of 
the surviving fabric, the proposal has been re-designed to retain the sections of 
original wall on the north and south elevations. 

 
7. The main section of the house is largely unaffected by the proposal.  The 

proposed extensions now comprise two, two-storey wings with a single-storey 
glazed link, built in ironstone to match the surviving ground floor walls. The 
shallow pitched hipped roofs to the wings will be in Welsh slate, with the ridge at 
eaves level to the main building.  The north wing is at a slight angle and will 
project 8 metres from the rear of the house. The south wing projects 5.6 metres 
with an additional 2.5 metre deep single storey entrance porch. The two storey 
extensions will be between 10 and 12 metres from the eastern site boundary (the 
boundary is not a straight line), with the single storey porch 8 metres from the 
boundary.  Bedroom windows will be on the north and south elevations of the 
wings, with no windows on the first floor rear elevation. Wherever possible, 
existing window and door openings are retained to avoid new openings being 
made in the external wall of the building. 

 
 
 
 



8. The footprint matches the depth of the previous rear wings of the building, but is 
partly in-filled by an inset glazed link that provides the entrance from the original 
house; this is intended to allow the rear wings to “read” as separate elements 
and for the rear wall of the original building to be seen. 

 
Relevant Planning History 
 
Application Description Decision 
1982/0401 
 
 
 
2014/0040 & 
2014/0794 
 
2015/0252 

Demolition of rear 
porch; construction of 
utility room extension 
 
Various work to trees 
 
 
Formation of new 
vehicular access and 
driveway from 
Ridlington Road 
 

Approved January 1983 
(not implemented) 
 
 
Approved  Feb & Oct 
2014 
 
Approved June 2015 
 

Planning Guidance and Policy 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Paragraph 126 – heritage assets are an irreplaceable resource; 
Paragraph 129 – local planning authorities should require an applicant to describe the 
significance of any heritage assets affected; 
Para
[...]
D
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD
ROAD

13

8

20

CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE
CLOSE

HORNHORNHORNHORNHORN
HORNHORNHORNHORNHORN
HORNHORNHORNHORN
HORNHORNHORNHORNHORN
HORNHORNHORNHORNHORN
HORN

2

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

NORM
ANTON

14

2

DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE

15

13

12

73
75

74

79

77

78

11

2

18

1

10

6

10

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N 
C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N 
C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N 
C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N 
C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N 
C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

LS
TO

N
 C

LO
SE

8

46

47

61

42 66

45

8

1

1

6

7

37

44

52

29

72a

72c

72

76

A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606
A 606

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 09:55
    Date of plot: 15/09/2015

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton_1
Typewritten Text
2015/0699/FUL

aboulton_2
Typewritten Text
 

aboulton_3
Typewritten Text



Application: 2015/0699/FUL ITEM 2 
Proposal: To remove a fence between the garage and house and replace 

with a brick wall. 
Address: 1, Horn Close, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6FE 
Applicant:  Mr M Cutbush Parish Oakham 
Agent:  Ward Oakham South 

East 
Reason for presenting to Committee: A joint owner is an Officer of RCC 
Date of Committee: 29 September 2015 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposal requires planning permission due to a condition on the original permission 
for the estate. The replacement of a timber fence with a wall is more appropriate on this 
exposed side elevation of the house.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 
date of this permission. 
Reason – To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country    Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.                  

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, number LPA 1. 
Reason - For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
 
 
Site & Surroundings 
 
1. The property is located on the corner of Horn Close and Alsthorpe Road, just off the 

Oakham bypass. The side elevation of the property faces Alsthorpe Road and a 
garage is situated forward of the side elevation. The garage is linked to the house 
by a section of white timber fence and a gate.  There is a low hedge on the roadside 
boundary. 

 
Proposal 
 
2. It is proposed to replace the fence with a wall in bricks to match the house. It would 

be 2.43m in length and 1.87m high. Planning permission would not normally be 
required other than for a restrictive permitted development condition on the original 
permission for the property. A new gate would be installed similar to the existing. 
See photo below. 

 



 
Relevan
 
Applicatio
97/0062  

98/0587 

Plannin
 
Site Alloca
 
SP15 – D
 
Consult
 
3. Oakha
 
Neighbo
 
4. None 
 
Plannin
 
5. The m

6m fro
consid
white 
 

nt Planni

on 

g Guidan

ations and

esign & Am

tations 

am Town C

our Repr

g Asses

main issues
om the roa
dered to m
painted fe

ng Histo

Descriptio
Res Matte
dwellings 

Erection o
to rear 

nce and 

 Polices D

menity 

Council – R

resentati

sment 

s are the d
adside bou
make an im
encing.  Th

ory 

n 
ers for 44 

f conserva

Policy 

DPD (2014)

Recommen

ons 

esign and 
ndary. As 
provement
ere is no im

Dec
App
limit

atory App

) 

nds Appro

visual imp
the wall wi
t to the ap
mpact on a

cision  
proved Jun
tations atta

proved Nov

val. 

pact. The p
ill be in bric
pearance o
any neighb

ne 97. PD 
ached 

v 98 

proposal is 
ck to matc
of the prop

bours. 

set back a
ch the hous
perty, repla

 

G
be

around 
se it is 
acing 

ate and fe
e replaced

nce to 




	Agenda
	5 REPORT NO. 180/2015 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS
	INDEX
	Index of Committee Items

	2013-0583-FUL  2013-0585-LBA
	Map - 2013-0583 & 2013-0585
	20130583 & 20130585  Preston rectory

	2015-0699-FUL
	Map - 2015-0699-FUL
	2015-0699 Horn Close NH







Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on 
Tuesday, 29th September, 2015 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr E Baines (Chairman) Mr J Lammie
Mr J Dale Mr A Mann
Mr T Mathias Mr M Oxley
Mr C Parsons Mr D Wilby

APOLOGIES: Mr T King Mr A Stewart

ABSENT: Mr G Conde Mr W Cross

OFFICERS
PRESENT:

Mr G Pullan Development Control Manager

Mr D Trubshaw Conservation Officer
Mrs H Vincent Planning/Highways Lawyer, 

Peterborough City Council
Miss M Gamston Corporate Support Officer

IN
ATTENDANCE:

Mr R Gale

263 MINUTES 

The Chairman advised the Committee that Councillor Stewart felt that the minutes of the last 
meeting did not reflect the strength of opposition to the application to develop Harrier Close 
in Cottesmore; that as the Members’ vote was unanimous against this should be reflected in 
the minutes as a true record.

RESOLVED

With the addition of the above sentence that the minutes of the Development and Control 
Licensing Committee held on 1 September 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

264 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Mr M Oxley Item 1
2013/0583/FUL &
2013/0585/LBA
Mr & Mrs D Coleman

Mr Oxley declared that 
he had officiated at the 
funeral of a member of 
the family some years 
ago.

Mr T Mathias Item 1
2013/0583/FUL &
2013/0585/LBA

Mr Mathias declared 
that he knew the 
applicants and would 



Mr & Mrs D Coleman not take part in the 
discussion or the vote.

265 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

In accordance with Procedure Rule 93 (5) the following three late questions had been 
received:

In relation to Agenda Item 5, application 1, 2013/0583/FUL & 2013/0585/LBA, Mr & Mrs D 
Coleman, three late questions were received from Audrey Riley.

Question 1

Mention continues to be made in the application and discussion of the ‘screening’ between 
my home and the eastern elevation of the Rectory.  This ‘screening’ is nothing more than 
scrub Ash and other saplings, which have been allowed to grow beyond the height allowed 
for a high hedge.  It does not constitute screening, nor does any other kind of planting of 
trees and such like which cannot be considered permanent.  I will be applying for a high 
hedge order as very soon I will be completely towered over.  Why does the council keep 
accepting that this scrub greenery is reasonable protection of my privacy and therefore a 
reason for approving the application to develop?

The Conservation Officer responded that the presentation on the application would include 
photographs showing the layout distance involved. That in his view distances of 15 metres 
for a single storey and 18 metres for a two storey elevation were adequate to avoid a loss of 
privacy with there being no windows on the first floor rear elevation.  That the decision had 
not been based on the two metre fence/vegetation alone.

Question 2

Mention continues to be made of the acceptable size of the extension as it ‘replicates the 
original’.  Why does the council continue to ignore the fact that the building did not have the 
habitation around it that has now, making this argument irrelevant?

The Conservation Officer responded that extensions had previously been considered 
acceptable and that given the distances involved the impact was acceptable.

Question 3

It is admitted in the recommendation for approval that there will be impact on neighbouring 
properties.  As closest, and nearest to the Eastern side of the Rectory I will be most 
impacted.  But the council considers that the impact will not be ‘overbearing’.  Does the 
council not agree that this is a qualitative statement?  That there will be impact, but it will not 
be ‘overbearing’ in the council’s view?  I disagree and say that I will find it overbearing, and 
question the point of the consultative process if qualitative statements are to be used in the 
process of final decision-making.

The Conservation Officer advised that, in his professional judgement, he considered the 
impact to be acceptable; that he was satisfied that relevant planning matters had been taken 
into consideration.



266 DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

No deputations relating to planning applications were received.

267 REPORT NO. 180/2015 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

Report No. 180/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) 
was received.

268 ITEM NO. 1 (2013/0583/FUL & 2013/0585/LBA) THE OLD RECTORY, 6, RIDLINGTON 
ROAD, PRESTON, RUTLAND, LE15 9NN 

Application for the construction of two storey and single storey extensions to the east 
elevation of dwellinghouse.
(Ward: Braunston & Belton; Parish: Preston)

RESOLVED

2013/0583/FUL & 2013/0585/LBA In accordance with the recommendations set out in 
Report No. 180/2015 Item 1, the addendum to that report and conditions contained therein, 
that both applications be APPROVED.

269 ITEM NO.2 (2015/0699/FUL) 1, HORN CLOSE, OAKHAM, RUTLAND, LE15 6FE 

Application to remove a fence between the garage and house and replace with a brick wall.
(Ward: Oakham South East; Parish: Oakham)

RESOLVED

2015/0699/FUL In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
180/2015 Item 2 that this application be APPROVED.

270 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

1. The Development Control Manager, Mr Pullan advised Members that in relation to the 
windfarm at Woolfox the developer, RES had proposed a trip to see a windfarm in 
Peterborough and a Questions and Answers session for Members.   Mr Pullan had 
spoken with the portfolio holder who was agreeable to this being arranged for Members 
and affected parish councils.  Officers would be attending.  Members to be advised when 
a date had been arranged.

2. The Chairman, Mr Baines (Ward Member for Wing Grange) advised that an application 
relating to Wing Grange would be taken at Committee next month.  Given the nature of 
the application it was felt that it would be worthwhile to organise a formal site visit.  
Members requested that a visit be arranged for a Thursday.  A minibus would not be 
required.  The Principal Planning Officer, Mr Hodgett to arrange.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.44 pm.

---oOo---



DECISION SUMMARY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2015

Applications approved in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

268 2013/0583/FUL & 
2013/0585/LBA

Construction of two storey and single storey 
extensions to the east elevation of 
dwellinghouse.
(Ward: Braunston & Belton; Parish: Preston)

269 2015/0699/FUL To remove a fence between the garage and 
house and replace with a brick wall.
(Ward: Oakham South East; Parish: Oakham)

Applications approved NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications deferred in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications deferred NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places 
Minute 
No.

Application Detail


